5.00 77057293

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/16/2013	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mophie, Inc.
Street Address:	2850 Red Hill Ave, Ste 128
City:	Santa Ana
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77057293	MUEVA
Serial Number:	77057309	WRAPTOR
Serial Number:	77348524	M
Serial Number:	77348530	М
Serial Number:	77977640	M
Serial Number:	77977641	М
Serial Number:	77980824	МОРНІЕ
Serial Number:	78640458	MSTATION
Serial Number:	78640513	MSTATION
Serial Number:	78747782	MSTATION ORB
Serial Number:	78903731	МОРНІЕ
Serial Number:	78903743	RELO
Serial Number:	78903789	м морніє
Serial Number:	85144833	MOPHIE JUICE PACK AIR
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0354

900269281

Serial Number:	85144834	MOPHIE JUICE PACK POWERSTATION
Serial Number:	85144835	MOPHIE JUICE PACK BOOST
Serial Number:	85144836	MOPHIE JUICE PACK RESERVE
Serial Number:	85148369	MOPHIE MARKETPLACE
Serial Number:	85179481	MOPHIE JUICE PACK
Serial Number:	85179929	MOPHIE JUICE PACK PRO
Serial Number:	85179966	MOPHIE JUICE PACK PLUS
Serial Number:	85180162	MOPHIE PULSE
Serial Number:	85396740	DO MORE
Serial Number:	85401814	KEYBOOK
Serial Number:	85448268	М
Serial Number:	85453899	POWERBLU
Serial Number:	85558853	MOPHIE JUICE PACK HELIUM
Serial Number:	85575298	MOPHIE JUICE TANK
Serial Number:	85575310	MOPHIE JUICE PACK TANK
Serial Number:	85583629	OUTRIDE
Serial Number:	85585179	MOPHIE POWERSTAND
Serial Number:	85596727	OUTRIDE
Serial Number:	85596981	OUTRIDER
Serial Number:	85661352	MOPHIE
Serial Number:	85661367	M
Serial Number:	85692932	OUTRIDE
Serial Number:	85695153	MOPHIE
Serial Number:	85700192	ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	85700193	MOPHIE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	85700796	THE PATH AHEAD IS ROUGH. CHARGE THROUGH
Serial Number:	85705775	RIDE RECORD SHARE
Serial Number:	85726645	JUICE PACK
Serial Number:	85726652	JUICE PACK AIR
Serial Number:	85726655	JUICE PACK PLUS
Serial Number:	85726661	JUICE PACK PRO
Serial Number:	85726663	JUICE PACK POWERSTATION
Serial Number:	85726664	JUICE PACK HELIUM
Serial Number:	85739484	MOPHIE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0355 **Fax Number**: 6162548410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6162548400

Email: echurch@kreisenderle.com

Correspondent Name: Elliott J.R. Church

Address Line 1: 40 Pearl Street NW 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elliott J.R. Church
Signature:	/Elliott J.R. Church/
Date:	10/18/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=1622_001#page1.tif

source=1622_001#page2.tif

source=1622_001#page3.tif

source=1622_001#page4.tif

source=1622_001#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0356

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made effective as of October 16, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by **Bank of America, N.A.** ("Secured Party"), a national banking association located at 2600 W. Big Beaver Rd., Troy, MI 48084, in favor of **Mophie, Inc.**, a California corporation located at 2850 Red Hill Ave., Suite 128, Santa Ana, CA 92705 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in all Grantor's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral (as defined below) in connection with a loan agreement between Secured Party and Grantor;

WHEREAS Secured Party recorded its security interest in each item of IP Collateral at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2012, Reel/Frame 4888/0352; and

WHEREAS Secured Party now desires to execute this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release of all its right, title and interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party takes the following action:

1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "IP Collateral" shall mean

- (a) the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule 1 hereto, together with any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and all reissues, divisionals, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, reexaminations, renewals, substitutions and extensions thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents"); and
- (b) the trademarks and service marks identified in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected therewith and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks").
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the IP Collateral and any other right, title, or interest it may have in or to the IP Collateral as of the Effective Date hereof and reassigns all such right, title and interest to Grantor.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising from, or relating to

Page 1 of 5

this Release or the transactions contemplated in connection herewith shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of Michigan without giving effect to any choice-of-law or conflict-of-law provisions or rules, whether of the State of Michigan or any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by the undersigned, its duly-authorized representative.

	bank of Amer	ica, N.A., as Secured Party
	Signature	Joseph KINGh-
	Printed name:	Joseph McCorkle
	Title:	Senior Vice President
Notarization:		
	3	
STATE OF MIC	HIGAN)
COUNTY OF KA	ALAMAZOO) ss.)
Acknowledged	by Joseph Mc	Corkle, a Senior Vice President of Bank of America,
N.A., before me on th	e <u>/6</u> day	y of October, 2013.
	Signature:	Brys Told
	Printed name:	Bryan Todd
	Notary public,	State of Michigan, County of Allegan
	Acting in the Co	ounty of Kalamazoo
	My commission	n expires Nov. 9 2017

SCHEDULE 1
PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ITEM	APPL#	PAT#
1	12357262	8367235
2	13111845	8483758
3	29334607	D616360
4	29334612	D616361
5	29369362	D653202
6	29399914	D659094
7	29399909	D666144
8	12938351	NONE
9	13111823	NONE
10	13344507	NONE

SCHEDULE 2
TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

ITEM	SER#	REG#
1	77057293	NONE
2	77057309	3400661
3	77348524	3958080
4	77348530	3966612
5	77919881	NONE
6	77977640	3681443
7	77977641	3681444
8	77980824	3949983
9	78640458	3303733
10	78640513	3303734
11	78747782	3577934
12	78903731	3227723
13	78903743	3227724
14	78903789	3227725
15	85144833	4065710
16	85144834	4065711
17	85144835	4065712
18	85144836	4065713
19	85148369	4065726
20	85179481	4065937
21	85179929	4195308
22	85179966	4065942
23	85180162	4107541
24	85396740	4380648
25	85401814	NONE
26	85448268	NONE
27	85453899	NONE
28	85558853	4343660
29	85575298	NONE
30	85575310	NONE
31	85583629	NONE
32	85585179	4234115
33	85596727	4343896
34	85596981	NONE
35	85661352	4329474

Page 4 of 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0360

	.
85661367	4318944
85692932	NONE
85695153	NONE
85700192	NONE
85700193	NONE
85700796	4390847
85705775	NONE
85726645	4286345
85726652	4286346
85726655	4331770
85726661	4331771
85726663	4331772
85726664	4389544
85739484	NONE
	85692932 85695153 85700192 85700193 85700796 85705775 85726645 85726652 85726653 85726661 85726663 85726664